each age is for merit and/or seniority increase, and the other 3.5% recognizes wage inflation, including
price inflation,  productivity increases, and other macro economic forces.

The rates of salary increase used for general employees are in accordance with the following tables. This
assumption is used to project a member’s current salary to the salaries upon which benefits will be based.
Benefits are increased by 1.2% for all members except those classified as management employees to
reflect the inclusion of unused vacation leave in Average Final Compensation.  The dollar balance of
unused sick leave is added to Average Final Compensation to reflect the inclusion of unused sick leave in
Average Final Compensation.  The dollar balance is calculated as the lesser of the accumulated sick leave
hours as of October 1, 2002 and as of October 1, 2012 multiplied by the hourly rate of pay as of October
1, 2012.  For general fund members who are not normal retirement eligible as of September 30, 2011,
adjustments are not made for unused vacation leave and unused sick leave for benefits accrued after
September 30, 2011.

If Hired Before July 15, 2009
% Increase in Salary

Years of Merit and Base Total
Service Seniority (Economic) Increase

1 5.50 % 3.50 % 9.00 %
2 4.75 3.50 8.25
3 4.75 3.50 8.25
4 4.75 3.50 8.25
5 4.75 3.50 8.25
6 4.75 3.50 8.25
7 4.75 3.50 8.25
8 4.75 3.50 8.25
9 4.75 3.50 8.25
10 4.50 3.50 8.00
11 1.00 3.50 4.50
12 1.00 3.50 4.50
13 1.00 3.50 4.50
14 1.00 3.50 4.50
15 2.50 3.50 6.00
16 1.00 3.50 4.50
17 1.00 3.50 4.50
18 1.00 3.50 4.50
19 1.00 3.50 4.50
20 2.00 3.50 5.50

21 or more 0.50 3.50 4.00

21

If Hired On or After July 15, 2009
% Increase in Salary

Years of Merit and Base Total
Service Seniority (Economic) Increase

1 5.50 % 3.50 % 9.00 %
2 4.75 3.50 8.25
3 4.75 3.50 8.25
4 4.75 3.50 8.25
5 4.75 3.50 8.25
6 4.75 3.50 8.25
7 4.75 3.50 8.25
8 4.75 3.50 8.25
9 4.75 3.50 8.25
10 1.00 3.50 4.50
11 1.00 3.50 4.50
12 1.00 3.50 4.50
13 1.00 3.50 4.50
14 1.00 3.50 4.50
15 2.00 3.50 5.50
16 1.00 3.50 4.50
17 1.00 3.50 4.50
18 1.00 3.50 4.50
19 1.00 3.50 4.50
20 1.00 3.50 4.50

21 or more 0.50 3.50 4.00

Demographic Assumptions

The mortality table was the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Participant Mortality Tables for males and
females with mortality improvements projected with Scale AA to 2016.

Sample

Attained
Ages Men Women Men Women

50 0.16 % 0.13 % 32.43 34.47
55 0.27 0.24 27.72 29.73
60 0.52 0.47 23.18 25.17
65 1.02 0.90 18.91 20.88
70 1.74 1.55 15.00 16.94

75 3.02 2.47 11.43 13.36
80 5.48 4.10 8.33 10.16

Probability of Future Life
Dying Next Year Expectancy (years)

22

This assumption is used to measure the probabilities of each benefit payment being made after retirement.